ABM Food Former
NSF MODELS
F2000N — F3000N - F4000N - B1200N — HD3000N
OPERATION, SERVICE MANUAL &
PARTS LIST

* IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTICE *

This Manual contains important safety instructions
which must be strictly followed when using this equipment.

Item No. #356-3-19-5
REVISED MARCH 5, 2019


tbiro
Sticky Note
Accepted set by tbiro

tbiro
Sticky Note
Accepted set by tbiro

tbiro
Sticky Note
None set by tbiro

tbiro
Sticky Note
None set by tbiro

tbiro
Typewritten Text

tbiro
Typewritten Text

tbiro
Typewritten Text





TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

Warranty......oooiiiiii
Reliability......ooooiii

GENERAL TECHNICAL FEATURES

DESCIIPLION. ..ttt et e e
Main features. ......c.ovviiniiii i
SafetY dEVICES. .. u vttt
Components desCription.........o.evvviuieiineeeiiieeeieeeaneanns
Overall measurements............c.oovvvviiiieiiiiieiiieenieeennns.

INSTALLATION

Packing check. ...
Placing the machine...................cooiiiiiii i
Electrical connections............ocevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineannnnn,
Control panel...........cooiiiiiii
Operating teSt. . ...oveet it e

UTILITY

Loading the automatic paper attachment..........................
Product thickness regulation....................cooociiiii ..,
Loading the product and use...............covviiiiiiiiiiiinn..n..

CLEANING AND HYGIENE

Complete cleaning.........c.ovvviiiiiiiiiii i
Disassembly of the removable accessories........................
Disassembly of the paddle.................oooiiiiiii,
Disassembly of the hopper................oooiiiiiiiinL.
Disassembly of the conveyor belt.....................ocooiiii.
Disassembly of the regulation drum...............................
Disassembly of the scraper..........c..coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin.
Cleaning of the disassembled components........................
Assembly of the accessories..........ooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennn..

MAINTENANCE

Ordinary maintenance. .........oouveeerieeinreeenneeaineeennneennn.

WIRING DIAGRAMS & SPARE PARTS

Wiring diagrams...........oovuiiiiiiiiiii i i,
Spare Parts........ooouiiiiiii



WARRANTY

The installation, the starting, and the operating of the machine must be performed by
skilled personnel only, who knows the machine. The personnel assigned to the assistance
and maintenance must always follow the instructions contained in the manual. The food
forming machine must be used by trained personnel only. If necessary provide for the
personnel’s training, to learn the usual operations in order to assure the correct use of the
machine.

ABM disclaims all responsibility in case of:
e Assembly of the components of the machine and the electric connection not
effected according to the established rules;
e Improper use of the machine;
e Tampering the controls or the security protection;
e Use of non-original spare parts;

The warranty does not cover the normal use of the parts.

RELIABILITY

In case of improper use of the machine, it is possible to have injuries and accidents.

The food forming machine must be used only by the personnel who must know the
machine and the content of the manual:

e Make sure that unskilled personnel — and especially children — do not operate the
machine;

¢ Do not modify or remove the safety devices (covers and protections), especially
those installed at the meat inlet;

e Never tamper with the electric system,;

e Use the machine with concentration avoiding distractions;

e Before cleaning and maintenance, always disconnect the machine from the supply
system,;

e Periodically check the main supply wire, in case of breaks or bad functioning,
provide for the replacement by skilled personnel.

e Never go near the machine with loose hair, clothes, bracelets, chains, rings, ties, etc.
to avoid the chance that they become tangled in the moving parts of the machine;

e Stop the machine whenever it makes strange noises during the functioning;

e Always keep the working area clean and dry;

e Do not deal with the repairs if you are not able to eliminate the possible breakdowns,
but contact the technical assistance;

e The machine is made of accessories and parts especially designed in order to reduce
the maintenance and minimum.



GENERAL TECHNICAL FEATURES

Description

e The ABM Food Forming machine is characterized by:

e Compactness and small overall measurements and with special features, able to
satisfy the producing requirements of both the great and the small distribution;

e Reliability and safety in the operation and the cleaning processes;

e Hygiene of the parts in contact with the product through the use of innovative
materials conformed to the current regulations;

e Precision and compactness of the finished product;

e Strength, easy use, controls and working stationing especially designed to optimize
ergonomics.

Main Features

e The castings are made of anticorrodal thermically treated with innovative material
for food, while all the other components have been made of stainless steel. These
parts are particularly fit to resist the corrosive agents of the products used and are in
conformity with the hygienic regulations for food;

e The moving parts are started by an electronic motor and the movement transmission
operates through a chain and mechanism;

e The hopper, the paddle, the conveyor belt, the drum and the accessories are easily
disassembled to effect a regular cleaning.

e The thickness of the product is adjustable;

e The quantity of the hamburgers produced per hour can be varied on request in the
models with current continue motors;

e The hopper and the moving of the product operate in a continuous way and this
allows a homogenous dough;

e The controls are easily identifiable and suitable to prevent accidental starting;

e The transmission parts are located inside the crankcase;

e The machine is equipped with a device which allows the cleaning of the roll during
functioning (scraper) and permits the separation of the products;

e Different drums are available, suitable o the forming of products with different
shapes;

e On request, the machine can be supplied with electrical motors of different tensions.



Safety Devices

The Food Forming Machine is equipped with the following protection and safety devices:

Safety micromagnet on the hopper;
Plastic cover servo-assisted by a micromagnet;
Protection and front cover of the removable parts;

Handle of the paddle optimized to avoid crushing and use of keys or particular tools;
Starting of the machine through reverser for servo-assisted manual or automatic

control;
Emergency button

Materials in conformity with the food hygienic regulations and fit to guarantee the

good resistance to oxidation.

Components Description

CONTENTS
1. Cover
2. Hopper
3. Protection
4, Papering attachment
5. Drum stop ring nut
6. Drum
7. Scraper
8. Leading roll
0. Led roll
10.  Conveyor belt
11.  Footswitch
12.  Speed variator for the mod. with current continuous
13. Manual/automatic switch
14.  Stop button
15.  Feeding signal light
16.  Stop signal light
17.  Transmission protection crankcase
18.  Base
19.  Cover shaft




Overall Measurements

F2000/4000

Length (A) 620

Width (B) 500

Height (C) 610

Gross Created Weight — 72 kg.

Net Uncrated Weight — 67 kg.
Hopper capacity — 20 kg.

Optional Conveyor Belt — 1850 x 145
Hopper Power — see identification tag |
Motor Power — see identification tag

INSTALLATION

Packing Check
o At the receipt of the machine, check the package to verify that the machine has not
been damaged.
The components of the package can be assimilated to the urban solid rubbish.

Placing the Machine

e [t is advisable to place the Food Forming Machine
on a stable working table positioned on a height of
about 800mm from the ground.

e The installation area must allow the use of the machine
in an optimal and ergonomic way. It is advisable to
place it in a dry, breezy place, far from warmth sources;
it can be used without any special arrangement of a

normal working place.

Electrical Connections
e The machine is equipped with a feeding wire. Before
connecting it to the socket, verify the functioning tension
showed on the identification tag.
¢ In case the details do not correspond, contact the
distributor for the assistance service.
e The socket for the connection must correspond to

Z N
N° Fasi Anno Mese c €
\ B 1 Jamo200 [hems,

the current rules.




Control Panel R R

e Starting switch (automatic/manual) (1) 3—&@ ] :
e Red stop button (2) 4—,——%@ | (( (]
e Machine operating signal lamp (3) - LJ i
e Machine stop signal lamp (4) . o\ ]’
¢ Handle for speed regulation (5) .k | [ /
(only for model at variable speed) SV“T@ o ‘7" ,
=&/

Note — in the Model F4000 the regulation of the speed and the quantity of hamburgers
is made by rotating the regulating handle with a quantity of products variable from... to a
maximum of 4000 pieces per hour.

Operating Test
e Before controlling the operation, if you
have not already done, you must assemble
the hopper, assemble the conveyor belt,
close the cover and the front protection.
e Connect the footswitch, inserting the control
pipe into the bush on the control panel side.

e Connect the plug to the socket.

e Position the switch handle (1) on automatic.

e Verify the rotation of the drum and the
conveyor belt (see the arrow).

e Verify the lighting of the light.

¢ Push the stop button (2), the machine must
stop and the light (3) must light up.

e Position the switch handle (1) on manual.

e Press the footswitch.

e Verify the rotation of the drum and the
conveyor belt (see the arrow).

e Verify the lighting of the light.

e Push the stop button (2). The machine must stop
and the light (3) must light up.




e During the operation, when lifting the front
drum protection, the machine must stop.

e To continue, close drum protection,
turn the operating switch again.

e During the operation, when rotating the
hopper cover, the machine must stop.
e To continue, close hopper cover,
turn the operating switch again.

UTILITY

To obtain good results you must use fitted meats and doughs. Arrange the machine with
all the accessories disassembled.

It is advisable not to use and let the machine function without any product in the
hopper.

Loading the Automatic Papering Attachment
¢ Take out the papering attachment by pushing
the button (I) and slipping it off from the guide pins.

¢ Replace the pushing spring.
e [nsert the paper block and take away the wrapper.




e Reassemble the papering attachment in the guide pins,
until the stop click.

¢ Release the spring using the button placed under
the papering attachment (2).

e Position the papering attachment, freeing the
locking lever (2).

e Regulate the center of the paper, turning the
centering knob (4).

Before cleaning the machine, always make sure that the machine
Is stopped and disconnected from main supply.

Never use high pressure sprays during cleaning.

Never use solvents, thinners, alcohol, etc. during cleaning.

e\

Only use lukewarm water and some neutral detergent.

Product Thickness Regulation

The machine is regulated in the factory with a medium thickness; to obtain another

thickness, follow the instructions indicated below:

e Take out the regulation drum by operating on the
ring nut clockwise and taking out the drum.

¢ Loosen the stop knob of the gauging device (I).
¢ Turn the gauging device, to regulate the thickness (2).
e Lock the stop knob (1).

e Reassemble the drum, inserting it in the guide shaft,
until the stop click.




Loading the Product and Use

¢ Open the cover and load the product in the hopper
and close the cover again.

¢ Connect the plug to the socket.

e Start the machine: push the automatic switch (1).

e Regulate the production speed with the regulation handle (2)
(only for model with selector).

¢ During the operation, operate intermittently, in order
to clean the drum from residual product.

¢ The product will come down on the conveyor belt and
will be moved to its end.

¢ To stop the machine, operate on the stop button (I) or
open the protections.

¢ To continue, release the stop button and turn the start
switch again (2).

10




CLEANING AND HYGIENE

Complete Cleaning
e [t is advisable to clean the machine daily or if necessary more frequently, in case it
was very dirty or after long periods of inactivity.
e The cleaning must be carefully made for the parts in contact with the product.
e Clean the structure of the machine with soft cloths, sponges, and rinse with water
frequently. Finally dry with soft and dry cloths.

Attention: the machine is not protected against steam cleaners, high pressure power
washer, or similar systems. In this case there is risk of short circuit or serious damages to
the machine.

Disassembly of the Removable Accessories
e All the cleaning operations of the machine must always be done with the machine not
equipped with hopper, taking out the plug from the socket.

Disassembly of the Paddle
¢ Hold the handle, turn anti-clockwise and lift.
¢ To avoid accidents before disassembling, position
the paddle away from the hopper pins.

Disassembly of the Hopper
¢ Open the cover completely.
¢ Turn the hopper anti-clockwise,
lift it and take it away from the base.

Disassembly of the Conveyor Belt
e Lift the belt on the side of the return pulley.

e Take off and disassemble the conveyor belt.

11



¢ Disassemble the complete conveyor from the guide pin.

Disassembly of the Requlation Drum
e Turn the stop ring nut anti-clockwise, pull the drum and disassemble it from the
control pin.

Disassembly of the Scraper
¢ [oosen the stop knob of the scraper shaft.
e Take off the complete scraper.

Cleaning of the Disassembled Components
e All the disassembled components must be washed with warm water, neutral detergent,
rinsed in water and dried.

Assembly of the Accessories

To effect the reassembly of the accessories, proceed in the inverse way to what previously
described in the disassembly. Pay special attention to the assembly of the following
accessories:

e Hopper: Insert the hopper with the two guide pins in the fusion taking care to
position the micro-magnet on the side of the cover shaft and turn it until it hooks the
pins.

e Paddle: position the inserting shaft of the paddle so that the pins in the hopper do not
overlap the paddle, then hold the paddle, put it on the shaft, making the shaft plug
coincide with the housing in the drum.

e Drum: assembly the drum in the guide pin, making the shaft plug coincide with the
housing in the drum.

MAINTENANCE

Ordinary Maintenance
The machine does not require a special maintenance for the regulations or replacements of
parts, but only requires a normal maintenance carried out by the operator which consists of
the following operations:

¢ Verify the operation of the micro-switches and of the electric buttons.

e Verify the state of use of the feeding wire.
Whenever there was the necessity of repairs or special maintenance, contact the assistance
service or a qualified technician.

12






ABM
F2000N - F3000N - F4000N - B1200N
NSF / ETL VERSION
RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

/7700 220V /50Hz

FROM SERIAL NUMBER: 3153 REL. 1605

597100

/7800 115V/60Hz

/6800

/7100

600 COMPLETE ASSEMBLY]

CODE

DESCRIPTION

/>
2

F9319201

LONG CONVEYOR BELT 145x1850mm

F9319202

SHORT CONVEYOR BELT 145x840mm

F9360600

WIRE CLEANER

F9360900

S.S. WIRE

F9376800

MAGNET

F9377000

FOOTSWITCH 6210-OB

FO377100

PNEUM. SWITCH MOM.6871-01

FO377700

CARD 220/50 HZ START STOP FROM SN. 1710

F9377800

CARD 115/60 HZ START STOP FROM SN. 1710

597100

MALE COUPLING BODY

G283

KNOB

—] ] | | e | e | e | e | e | e |

CODE

DESCRIPTION

0
=2

F93600

CLEANER ASSEMBLY

-—

INSF-HO-181211|




RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

ey PNEUMATIC VERSION / ALL
GTD NSF / ETL VERSION
¢ ve FROM SERIAL NUMBER: 3153

TELETE

62600 REPLACED BY]

62601

62600 62602

60200

B800A Complete Assembly]

CODE DESCRIPTION

F9338001 |CILINDER - ISO 6432
F9338002 |AIR FILTER

F9338003 [FIL BIT 1/8 20 RMSA
F9338006 |SWITCH

F933800A |COMPLETE PNEUMATIC CLEANER ASSEMBLY
F9362601 |PNEUMATIC PISTON SHAFT
F9362602 |PNEUMATIC PISTON TIP
F9360600 [|WIRE CLEANER

F9360900 |S.S.WIRE

CODE DESCRIPTION

F933800A |CLEANER ASSEMBLY

/>
2

—_—L_ R R_ R R DD -

>}
-

-—

INSF-HP-0-181211]




WWTERTEy

€.

ABM

F2000N - F3000N - F4000N - B1200N

NSF / ETL VERSION
FROM SERIAL NUMBER: 3153

12702

10100

19401
10600
10701
06800

F?314100 79D25 F?314100 Z9AAR
CODE DESCRIPTION Q.TY
F9306300 BEARING 51108 40x60x13 1
F9306800 SEAL AS 30x42x7 NBR 1
F9310100 FRAME 1
F9310600 SHAFT HOUSING 1
F9310701 CAM H32 1
F9311201 CONIC GEAR 25x28,2 M3 Z=25 1
F9311900 SHAFT d30x248 1
F9312000 PLUG 10x33 h8 1
F9312100 KEY 8x7x35 UNI 6605 69 A C 40 1
F9312702 BUSHING 26,7x32x39 1
F9314100 RUBBER FOOT 4
F9315901 CAP 1
F9319401 O RING 80x3 1
Z9AAR RETAINING RING INTERNAL M52 SS 1
Z9CUS BEARING 6205 2RSH 25x52x15 1
Z9D25 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL M25 SS 1

INSF-H1-181211]




NHTERTE,

€.

ABM

F2000N - F3000N - F4000N - B1200N

NSF / ETL VERSION

FROM SERIAL NUMBER: 3153

15400

14901

14300
@

19202-SHORT \19201-LONG

CODE DESCRIPTION Q.TY
F9309400 S.S. LONG BELT 1
F9314200 ARM ASSY 20x187 1
F9314300 RING 1
F9314400 CONVEYOR ROLL 64x140 1
F9314401 SS BELT DRIVER 64 x 140 1
F9314500 ROLL 28x140 1
F9314600 ROLL PIN 12x193 1
F9314700 LOCKING SCREW M8x38 2
F9314800 ROLL BUSHING 1
F9314901 SHORT CONVEYOR ARM 1
F9314902 LONG CONVEYOR ARM 1
F9315400 CONVEYOR ARM PIN 6x30 1
F9319201 LONG CONVEYOR BELT 145x1850mm 1
F9319202 SHORT CONVEYOR BELT 145x840mm 1

INSF-H2-181211]




WTERTEy

K.

ABM

F2000N - F3000N - F4000N - B1200N
NSF / ETL VERSION
FROM SERIAL NUMBER: 3153

CODE

DESCRIPTION

o

F9306300

BEARING 51108 40x60x13

F9306700

SEAL AS 38x52x7 NBR

F9308400

BUSHING HK4020

F9308401

RING IR 35x40x20.5

F9308500

BUSHING 35x42x20 HK3520

F9308501

RING IR 30x35x20

F9310302

HOPPER PLATE

F9311202

CONIC GEAR 30x33,2 M3 Z=25

F9312

101

KEY 8x8x35

F93125V02

PADDLE SHAFT d38x182

F9315

100

ALU BUSHING 87x33,5

VT021

RETAINING RING EXT 30 SS

136V04

125V02 ﬁ

8501
8500

12101

11202

F9315400

SNAP RING D.33

F9319402

O RING 69,3x5,7

CODE

DESCRIPTION

o

F93136V04

PADDLE NSF VERSION

INSF-H3-181211]




ABM

F2000 - F 3000 - F4000 - B1200 - HD3000

15100

Ca—>

CODE DESCRIZIONE ARTICOLO DESCRIPTION Q.TY
F9306300 |CUSCIN.51108 40x60x13 BEARING 51108 40x60x13 1
F9306800 |ANELLO TEN. AS 30x42x7 NBR SEAL AS 30x42x7 NBR 2
F9308300 |CATENA RCX P.8 semp.ISO 9001 L=568 (570) CHAIN P.8 1ISO 9001 1
F9308500 |BOCC.a RULL.36x42x20 HK3520 ordinare+ANELLO IR 30x35x20 BUSHING 36x42x20 HK3520 1
F9308501 |ANELLO IR 30x35x20xBOCC.HK3520 RING IR 30x35x20xBOCC.HK3520 1
F9310301 |CUPOLA F93 # HOPPER PLATE 1
F9311201 |INGRAN.CONICO 25x28,2 M 3 Z=25 CONIC GEAR 25x28,2 M3 Z=25 1
F9312500 |ALBERO RACLA d30x195 PADDLE SHAFT d30x195 1
F9312600 |LINGUETTA 8x8x45 INOX 316 Tipo A non unificato con foro KEY 8x8x45 1
F9315100 |BOCC.87x33,5 Alluminio ALU BUSHING 87x33,5 1
F9319402 |ANELLO OR 69.3 x 5.7 NBR O RING 69,3x5,7 1

PAG-2




T ABM
€'|‘b F2000N - F3000N - F4000N - B1200N
c NSF / ETL VERSION
FROM SERIAL NUMBER: 3153

13101
19400

07600
19500

11500 11300

11400 08300
07600 13001

12301

CODE DESCRIPTION Q.
F9306400 RING 80x100x10

F9307600 BEARING 6003 2RS 17x35x10
F9308000 SEAL 17x28x7 NBR

F9308100 BUSHING 1720x16 NK20/16

F9308101 RING 17x20x16

F9308300 CHAIN P8 ISO 9001

F9308600 GEAR BOXRC 220 B5 1:30

F9308601 GEAR BOXRC 220 B5 1:46 - B1200
F9310801 GEAR 80x66

F9310900 CONVEYOR SHAFT SUPPORT 60x67
F9311000 SHAFT 17 x 179

F9311100 CHAIN PINION 8x3 Z=21

F9311300 CHAIN PINION 8x3 Z=18

F9311400 RELEASE GEAR M 1,5 Z=32
F9311500 GEARM 1,5 Z=38

F9312301 RELEASE SUPPORT
F9313001 RELEASE SHAFT 17x115
F9313101 RELEASE PIN

F9319400 O RING 9,25x1,78
F9319500 BEARING 6201 2RS 12x32x10

A—\—\—\AA—\—\AA—\—\—\A—\_\_\AN_\Q

INSF-H4-181211




VTR

€.

F2000N - F3000N - FA000N - B1200N
NSF / ETL VERSION
FROM SERIAL NUMBER: 3153

ABM

FROM SERIAL NR 3900
FROM JULY 2016

20000-20002-20003-20004
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

21201

INSF-H5-1812117]

25700
|
(-] CODE DESCRIPTION Q.TY

F9320200 ALLUMINIUM FRAME 1

' F9320300 PLASTIC DRUM 1
F9320301 PUSHER - 1
F9320400 PLATE SUPPORT 1
F9320500 GUIDE PLATE 1

| F9320600 PUSHER SHAFT 2
F9320700 PIN 8X56,5 1
F9320802 PLASTIC BEARING d.20 2
F9320900 PUSHER SPRING 1
F9321000 LOCKING MECHANISM 1
F9321100 LOCKING MECHANISM SPRING 1
F9321201 THICKNESS CAM 1
F9321300 LOCKING THICKNESS MECHANISM 1
F9321301 LOCKING THICKNESS MECHANISM 1
F9325700 RING . d 8 UNI 7435 2
F9325800 DRUM SHAFT BUTTERFLY 1
G305 PLASTIC KNOB - D3 6G 1
VTO71 ROLL PIN M3x20 SS 2
CODE COMPLETE ASSEMBLY Q.TY
F9320000 DRUM SINGLE SHAPE ON REQUEST 1
F9320002 DRUM DOUBLE SHAPE ON REQUEST 1
F9320003 DRUM FOUR SHAPE ON REQUEST 1
F9320004 DRUM COOKIE ALU - SHAPE ON REQUEST 1




VTR

€.

ABM

F2000N - F3000N - FA000N - B1200N
NSF / ETL VERSION

FROM SERIAL NUMBER: 3153

20702

FROM SERIAL NR 3200
FROM JULY 2016

20803 20405 |
< 0 =\
< o® V1071 .

F9320002
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY|

INSF-HB5-181211|

CODE DESCRIPTION Q.TY
F9320205 ALLUMINIUM FRAME 1
F93203D-- PUSHER D25 -D28 -D30 -D35- D40 -D43 1
F93203H32D-- |PLASTIC DRUM D25 -D28 -D30 -D35 -D40 -D43 1
F9320405 PLATE SUPPORT 1
F9320500 GUIDE PLATE 1
F9320601 PUSHER SHAFT 2
F9320702 PIN 8X19 1
F9320803 PLASTIC BEARING d.14,5 1
F9320900 PUSHER SPRING 1
F9321000 LOCKING MECHANISM 1
F9321100 LOCKING MECHANISM SPRING 1
F9321201 THICKNESS CAM 1
F9321300 LOCKING THICKNESS MECHANISM 1
F9321301 LOCKING THICKNESS MECHANISM 1
F9325700 RING . d 8 UNI 7435 2
F9325800 DRUM SHAFT BUTTERFLY 1
G305 PLASTIC KNOB - D3 6G 1
VT071 ROLL PIN M3x20 SS 2
CODE COMPLETE ASSEMBLY Q.TY
F9320002 DRUM DOUBLE SHAPE ON REQUEST 1




ABM
e'l‘b F2000N - F3000N - F4000N - B1200N
c us NSF / ETL VERSION
FROM SERIAL NUMBER: 3153

31501 31700 31408 30108
31600 /30100
T 21500

32000

130202-135mm Complete assemblyi

CODE DESCRIPTION Q.TY
F9330400 PAPER HOUSING 1

F9321500 PLASTIC KNOB - D3 6G 1

F9330100 ALU PAPER ATTACH HOLDER 115mm 1

F933010B ALU PAPER ATTACH HOLDER 135mm 1 (Complete assembly,
F9330300 PAPER MAGAZINE 115mm 1 B30000-115mm|
F933030B PAPER MAGAZINE 135mm 1

F9330500 SCREW 6x160 1 3000B-135mm
F9330600 CAM 1 - -
F9330700 GUIDING PIN 6x117 1

F9330800 PIN 1

F9330900 PAPER PUSHER 115mm 1

F933090B PAPER PUSHER 135mm 1

F9331000 PAPER PUSHER SPRING 1

F9331100 LOCKING PAPER PIN 2

F9331200 PIN 12x7,5 2

F9331300 SPRING 05 DE 11 2

F9331400 BUSHING 8x7,5 1

F9331500 SPRING d 10 L 55 1

F9331600 SRING PIN 115mm PAPER ATT. 1

F933160B SRING PIN 135mm PAPER ATT. 1

F9331700 RELEASE LEVER 1

F9331800 STOPPING SEAL 1

F9331900 PAPER ATTACHMENT SUPPORT PIN 1

F9331902 PAPER ATTACHMENT SUPPORT PIN SUPPORT | 1

F9332000 GUIDING PIN 8x55 1

F9332100 GUIDING PIN 6x48 1

F9332200 BUSHING 12x14x15 2

G283 KNOB 1

V055 PARALLEL PIN M4x24 SS 2

CODE COMPLETE ASSEMBLY Q.TY

F9330000 PAPER ATTACHMENT COMPLETE 1

F9330008 PAPER ATTACH. COMPLETE 135mm 1

F9330201 PAPER PUSHER ASSEMBLY 1

F9330202 PAPER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY 1 INSF-H6-181211]




VHTERTE

€.

ABM

F2000N - F3000N - F4000N - B1200N

NSF / ETL VERSION
FROM SERIAL NUMBER: 3153

50102 F4000

50100 STANDARD

CODE

DESCRIPTION

Q

p.

AF021

KNOB @40 M10

AF025

PTFE WHEEL

F9305600

GUIDE

F9306200

METAL PLATE

F9350100

SS REAR PROTECTION

F9350102

REAR PROTECTION F4000

F9350200

LEFT SIDE PROTECTION

F9350201

RIGHT SIDE PROTECTION

F9350300

SS DRUM PROTECTION 205x300

F9350400

LOCKING KEY PIN 8x177 M4

Al 2NN -

F9350700

LOCKING LEFT AND RIGHT KEY

CODE

DESCRIPTION

>
3

F9305701

TILTING DEVICE - COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

-—

50201
50700

INSF-H7-181211]




— ABM
G‘l‘l’ F2000N - F3000N - F4000N - B1200N
o ve NSF / ETL VERSION
ar FROM SERIAL NUMBER: 3153

40302 EXTENDED HOPER
40300 STANDARD

40100 STANDARD
40102 EXTENDED HOPPER

I3
>

CODE DESCRIPTION
F9307900 |SCREW
FO9312402 |BUSHING

F9312701 |BUSHING

FINO ALLA DATA 5 FEB20T8] |F9340100 |HOPPER d360x260h

UNTIL DATE 2018 FEB F9340102 |HOPPER d360x430h
F9340201 |HOPPER SHORT PIN 12x110
F9340202 |HOPPER LONG PIN 12x130
F9340300 |HOPPER COVER ARM
F9340302 |EXT.HOPPER COVER ARM
F9340500 |MAGNET SUPPORT

Z9AMR SAFETY CONTACT D6

JES Ny (RS ) IS N [N N (NSNS N [N N [\ R Ny G Ny (S Ny e

INSF-H8-181211]




o ABM
G‘l‘l’ F2000N - F3000N - F4000N - B1200N
c fus NSF / ETL VERSION
. FROM SERIAL NUMBER: 3153

G136
M0024

F9376800

MO115
40202

M0026

40201
G225 ; '
Z18AMR
J MO023F235
MOO081 MOO23F405
MO0025
MOO025F405
C 3
&
MO0073
CODE DESCRIPTION Q,TY

F9340201 [|HOPPER SHORT PIN 12x110
F9340202 |HOPPER LONG PIN 12x130
F9376800 [MAGNET d.18

G136 ALU KNOB

G225 SENSOR M10x0.75
MO0023F235 |HOPPER 25 liters
MO0023F405 |[HOPPER 40 liters

M0024 HOPPER COVER

MO0025 PIPE OF THE SENSOR L250
MO0025F405 |PIPE OF THE SENSOR L420
MO0026 SENSOR SEAT d. M10x0.75

RS N R N Y Y Y =\ S5 Ny i Ny [ N (RS N [ N (RN S N R N R N

NUOVO CONTENITORE, COPERCHIO E SENSORE MO073 SCRAPER RING

NEW HOPPER, HOPPER COVER AND SENSOR MO0 O-RINGINT 23.8x2.62

DALLA DATA 5 FEB 2018 MO0115 STOP COVER PIN

FROM DATE 2018 FEB 5 Z18AMR  |SAFETY SENSOR 2NA / 2NO

INSF-H9-181211]




NSF / ETL VERSION

R ABM
((]D F2000N - F3000N - F4000N - B1200N
Cc us

FROM SERIAL NUMBER: 3153

/7700 220V-50Hz
/7800 115V-60Hz

597800 50801 COMPLETE ASSEMBLY]
50800
77000 | |
597100
TR

CODE DESCRIPTION

F9340403 |CERAMIC MAGNET 16x9, 5x8

F9350302 |MAGNET HOLDER

F9350800 [PNEUM. FOOTSWITCH SUP. PROTEC.
F9375300 |POTENTIOMETER F4000 R10K1 M22 MOELLER
F9376000 |DOUBLE SWITCH

F9376100 |HAND/FOOT SWITCH

F9376200 |STOP BUTTON

F9376300 |SWITCH 1 NC SCREW

F9376400 |SWITCH 1 NO SCREW

F9376800 |MAGNET

F9377000 |FOOTSWITCH 6210-OB

F9377100 |PNEUM. SWITCH MOM.6871-01

597100 MALE COUPLING BODY

597800 FEMALE COUPLING BODY

FO9377900 [INVERTER SYN10 S 220 05 AF IP65 S 50/60H Kw. 0,75 115/220V
K20003 RED LAMP

K20004 GREEN LAMP

F9377700 |CARD 220/50 HZ START STOP FROM SN. 1710
F9377800 |CARD 115/60 HZ START STOP FROM SN. 1710
Z9AMR SAFETY CONTACT @6

CODE DESCRIPTION

F9350801 |FOOT SWITCH - COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

)
.

—_—| =R LR R R QA R R R R @R R R QR R R =_ =2 =S -

o
>,

—_—

INSF-H10-181211]




WTERTE,

€.

ABM
F2000N - F3000N - F4000N - B1200N
NSF / ETL VERSION
FROM SERIAL NUMBER: 3153

F2000/B1200

13204

IF3000/HD3000

13201

IF4000/HD4000

13202

13201

6 08700

CODE DESCRIPTION Q.TY
F9308700 |BELT - F 4000/ HD 4000 - PJ 457 J8 1
F9308800 |BELT-F 2000/ B 1200 - PJ 559 J8 220 mm 1
F9308900 |BELT - F 3000/ HD 3000 - PJ508 1
F9313201 MOTOR PULLEY 38 x 31- ALL 1
F9313202 |GEAR PULLEY 53 x 31 - F 4000 1
F9313203 |GEAR PULLEY -F 3000 HD 3000 83 x 31 1
F9313204 |GEAR PULLEY -F 2000 110 x 31 1
F9313300 |MOTOR SUPPORT 1
F9313500 |MOTOR SPRING TENS 1
F9375500 |MOTOR-LMR 71 230V.50Hz F 2-3-HD 3000-B 1200 1
F9375501 MOTOR -LMR 71 115V.60Hz F 2-3-HD 3000 -B 1200 1
F9376101 MOTOR CAPACITOR BLACK 31,5 - 40 mf VLCA 280 40 : 60 1
F9376102 |MOTOR F 2-3- B 1200 CAPACITOR WHITE 1
FO9377600 |MOTOR THREE PHASE F 4000 only 0,55 Kw 230/400 V 50Hz B14 1

INSF-H11-181211]




\WTERTEy

.

F2000N - F3000N - FA000N - B1200N
NSF / ETL
MANUAL VERSION
FROM SERIAL NUMBER: 3153

11800

12403 12401

600 C|OI\/\PLETE ASSEMBLY|

CODE DESCRIPTION Q.TY
F9311600 |CAM PINION 8x3 Z=21 1
F9311700 |SCRAPER CAM 1
F9311800 |SLIDING SUPPORT 1
F9312201 |SCRAPER CONTROL LEVER 1
F9312401 |FRONT BUSHING 40x16 ERTALON 1
F9312403 |REAR BUSHING 1
F9312800 |PULLEY PIN 6x30 1
F9312000 |CAM PIN 12x37 1
F9319600 |BEARING 626 2RS 6x19x6 1
FO9319905 |BUSHING 12x21x16 1
F9319906 |PNEUMATIC SCRAPER SHAFT 1
F9321500 |KNOB 1
F933150B |SCRAPER SPRING 1
CODE DESCRIPTION Q.TY
F93G302 |WIRE CLEANER LOCKER ASSEMBLY 1
F93600 COMPLETE MANUAL CLEANER ASSEMBLY 1

INSF-H12-181211]




e, F2000N - F3000N - FA000N - B1200N

6“’ NSF / ETL
Ay /= PNEUMATIC VERSION

FROM SERIAL NUMBER: 3153

3800A COMPLETE ASSEMBLY]

| S
! ,/ 3
i D
3 ,»/' \\‘
L ’/
—

12900 -
62100

63000
11700
19905
19906

38009
62000

62600 19600

CODE DESCRIPTION

F9311700 |SCRAPER CAM

F9312800 |PULLEY PIN 6x30

F9312900 |CAM PIN 12x37

F9313400 |CLEANER SPRING

F9319600 |BEARING 626 2RS 6x19x6
F9319905 |BUSHING 12x21x16

F9338001 |CILINDER - ISO 6432

F9338002 |AIR FILTER

F9338003 |FIL BIT 1/8 20 RMSA

F9338006 |SWITCH

F9338009 |PASS WALL

F9338010 |SILENCER

F9338011 |L FITTING 6-1/8

F9338012 |L FITTING 4-M5

F9361500 |PNEUMATIC SCRAPER SHAFT
F9361900 |FIXING PLATE PNEUMATIC GROUP
F9362000 |CYLINDER CAM

F9362100 |CYLINDER CAM SHAFT
F9362500 |OSCILLATING SUPPORT
F9362600 |PNEUMATIC PISTON

F9362800 |FRONT BUSHING

F9362900 |REAR BUSHING

F9363000 |CAM PINION 8x3 221 D26
F9363200 |SCRAPER CONTROL LEVEL
CODE DESCRIPTION

F933800A |COMPLETE PNEUMATIC CLEANER ASSEMBLY

INSF-H13-181211]

/>)
)

Alalalalalalal NNl -

P>
3

—




\WTERTEy

F2000N - F3000N - FA000N - B1200N

FROM SERIAL NUMBER: 3153

6“7 NSF / ETL
Ay /= PNEUMATIC VERSION

3800A COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

CODE DESCRIPTION Q.TY
F9363300 |BUSHING 2 |
F9360600 |WIRE CLEANER NUT 1
F9360900 |S.S.WIRE 1
F9361500 |PNEUMATIC SCRAPER SHAFT 1
F9361600 |WIRE CLEANER ARM 1 |
F9361700 |STRETCH WIRE NUT 1
F9361800 |REAR FIXED ROD 1
F9361801 |FRONT FIXED ROD 1
F9362200 |PIN BUSHING PNEU. SCRAPER 1 |
F9362300 |PIN 5x38 PNEUMATIC SCRAPER LOCKING 1
F9362400 |PNEUMATIC SCRAPER SPRING 1
VT209 HEXHEAD SCREW M6-1.0x20 SS 1
VT456 HEXSOCKET SET SCREW FLAT POINT M5-0.8x8 SS 1
CODE DESCRIPTION QTyY| |
F933800A |COMPLETE PNEUMATIC CLEANER ASSEMBLY 1
F933800B |PNEUMATIC WIRE CLEANER ARM ASSEMBLY 1

INSF-H14-181211]




uuuuu

ooooooooo

uuuuuuu

auoizoujwouaq

s|l4 BWoN

oooooooo

‘N 'sig

HSANVdINOD INEY

000¥4 00218

000€AH 000€4d 000cd

JILVINIHIS TOJNLNOD
OJRILLIATI VINIHOS




HJ1IMS10004

31v0d4dd ¢V
—
|_
<t
e
S
= <
- E
~ =
> — S
e - T 2
D
s
HJL1IMS 10004
HJLIMS 10004
—
:E:: JdIM
JdIM
T
d3143AN
1Nno
1no 1Nno
D)

FOGLIO

2
SEGUE
3

KATAUTO

Ordine

Commessa
Esecutore

4||| id

ON'dd

IN'Qd

W0J'dd

ON'LY

IN'LY

WOJ' LV

Impianto

TOPOGRAFICO

Denominazione

31vadid

31vd3ad

N

Dis. N.

SPAC

CAD
Nome File

Data

N

LI

LW

31341

313491

W3

W3

ON'W3

IN'WA

WOJ'IW4

ABM COMPANYsrl




3anNd3s

810}No8s]

¢

017904

DsSsaWwwo)

YONADI1

auoizoujwouaq

byeQ

auipIo

ojupidw|

o HSANVdINOD INEY

‘N 'sig

1IVINOJ dIN1d0 404 HILIMS 1004
1IVINOJ d4S013 404 H3LIMS 1004

HJ1IMSd004

1IVINOI @INId0 404 HILIMS JILVWOLNY
1IVINOI 03S013 404 HILIMS JILVIWOLNY

HILIMS JILVIWOLNY

HILIMS 1004
HILIMS 1004
HILIMS LINIT
HILIMS LINIT
HILIMS LIWIT
HILIMS LINIT

dWV'1 JdIM

dWVT 3dIM

dWV T AINIDE W
dWV T AINIDE W
AINABdIWT 904 LIV INOI 0INIdO
AINIDEIWNT 404 LIVINOD A4S 1)

AINADE WS

01944V OLLVINOJ 31vd3dd 340113135 ON'dd
OSNIHI OL1VINOJ 31vQ3dd 3901 1313S IN'Ad
INAWOJ 31VAdd 34011 313S W0I'Ad

0Ld3dV OLLVINOI OJILVIWOLNY 340L1314S ON 'LV
OSNIH) OLLYINOJ QJILVWOLNY FH0LLITIS IN 'LV
AINAWOJ OJILVIWOLNY J90L1314S WOJ LV

31vd3d 31vd4d

31vd3d 31vd4d

¢ VS40JANI4 CINW

¢ VSH0JANI4 CIW

| VSH0JINI4 LOW

L VSH0JANIH L JW

1134 VAVdWY'1 313471

3134 VAVdWY'1 31341

VZNADGIWNI VAVAWY T NI

VZNADIIWNI VAVAWY T NI

0194dV FINIWITVIWION OLLVINOI ON W4
VZNADdIWT OSNIHI FINFWTVNLGON OLLVINOI INW4
VZNADdIWT ANAWOI WOJ W4




00074 NOLLIINNOD dFLEIANI MIN

byeQ

9
o 01030083 00073 ¥3LYIANI OAOTN NOISSIMNOD TR .— m
o DeSeWImes S avo — >z<m5—°u Em<
o0l oo 000%4 i T,
- = =T =T =& "o Mo o ‘o No
) M el | m| D
2| S| & =
> m = B m =z LW
T 111 205 |
i e
s M S = = |=
2| 3| 8 [ ¥R E
= N4 m
mﬂ Av Av N LT Z13/N m| E]Z m
iz g iz g W N JlI S| =
ZH09 A0ZL ZH0S AOEZ NOILJINNO3

NOILJ3INNQIJ 3NIT

NOILJ3INNOJ INIT

M lvs)

=l

=

d3TINW 3ZN31
GONM TVYNYILX3T d313IW0ILNTL0d
-
o
|_
m
=
; j
o
=<
m
|_
m
P
2 IBIEIRE
= S [ A
=
LL{ 9L 0E| 7L [JEL|QEL|VEL| Ll Y4
O0074 NOILODOANNOI 4L d3ANI M IN
_ L _ 9 [ S ¥ [ ¢ z




*1SIN0Y N0 NOAN CENNNLZY 38 OL SI ONY NOLYZINOLOY "VISIHOM VALSON NS 053 IISSIAI0 '3 VLL¥OS o -
.,_8_ San| G003 1N YRS Ll ALNA0KS HND S N0 S | Juvesd Ond NON - VLaBd0u4 VALSON 10 3 ONOS OLsand _| |_ _| |_
_ _ iou\no\t w0 AuDdIooWGo@WD O ANVANOONEY MMM JILHIANI
“HddV 3 0353 vival gy| 06 £66 20 66+ XvA - 18 /€ [86 20 68++ TAL _ _
p— e = 3INIVT — 0z00z 8IS NGV _ 2 09-AGLL _
= = 5 comgarLin NOISN3IA ._._ul.._mz INIHOVN ONINYOJ ALLYd — 3ORIIVNNO ™o 404 / ¥3d H _ _ _
— — [ SADOZ1G-00216-0007:3-000C-00023 SINHOWN ALIVA 03 MVROVD ONRIM_ > | B o W MIGE
= = v — I.El.z_ SA00Z 18002 18-000¥4-000£4-000Z4 [DRIIVIRI0S OORILITTI VIHOS 3noizvninonza _ _ _ i _ Z _
wo)l ¢ |12
_| - |_ _ ATINO/070S _
I| saoozia- _
000%74-
H H _ d3LH3IANI EW / _
W W _ ZH 05-A0EZ LYVLS _
6 WIT[ L 39IM/3L397 _ 404 / ¥3d . iy _
NJea[]ad] |
- - - Sxowvamzmmom ® | |_ |
AR LW LYY ILIHM/VYINYIG | LTH _
ogwoid [im ] _
HJLIMS1004 _ 000€0H 404
Jva3d _ ATINO "HOAIANOD
_.zc _.zc 404 13IM30S-
L Aw_z . W LRl RECUVEIESY _ 000£QH ¥3d
$————o - O _ 070S 'ONIYLSVN
N THONLY I ¥3d VSIdd-
cowzzoue A0 LYY _
| _|\ 7T
. _ ~1 1
SO0d € HJLIMS _ W _
INOIZISOd € _ 1 1 _
J401L1373S LVS _ _
\ 2wy | S ./.yov"_. A gl
LVS g 5 IvS YOSN3S ¥IA0I- | m] n _
= OHD3d0) oz.v_mc _ _
3 JYOSNIS- AAA |
£S 1L Yy _
WG S YOSNIS ¥IAQ)- NOLLNG _
SHINGd €NV 4IADD WNHO- OIHD¥3d03 AINIDYINI / —— ———— \ A S e _
JYORIILNY 0¥V dIy- JYOSN3IS- VZN3ID¥3W3 185 | 185 _ _
%S €5
034/0SS0d
gy W LW W W, nv W _ _
S 2N N oW oW N TR ZINWI /F_mm L NDIW3 L r
~—— T 1T |-II-|L|ﬂA
L
N NN
L
-7 0T




WTER e

ABM
@TD CONVEYOR BELT FOR HD 3000
N P EDITION 2014-06-16

0-140616




TSR TR

ABM
. eTb . CONVEYOR BELT FOR HD 3000

VA0027

VA0046

K—VT458
LINOL

CODE DESCRIPTION

PA39 SEAL 25-42-7

VA0027 |ROLL OF REFERENCE

VA0028 |SHAFT OF REFERENCE FOR ROLLER
VA0029 |SHAFT ALIGNMENT

VA0030 |DISK

VA0046 |FLAT WASHER @30

VA0060 |BEARING 61905-2RS (25-42-9)

VT032 RETAINING RING INTERNAL M42 SS
VT126  |FLAT WASHER M6 SS

VT209  |HEXHEAD SCREW M6-1.0x20 SS
VT458  |HEX SOCKET SET SCREWFLAT POINT M8-1.25x35 SS
ZZ\VOL  |KNOB @40 M8 FEMALE

1-140616




TSR TR

ABM
. eTb . CONVEYOR BELT FOR HD 3000

V1231
VAO059 VAO0046

VAO0033

VA00S57

VT128
VT106

CODE DESCRIPTION

F9375503 [MOTOR Kw 0,18 - Gr.63 - B14 - 230V SINGLE PHASE - IP55 + CAPACITOR 8uF
F9375504 |[MOTOR Kw 0,18 - Gr.63 - B14 - 115V-60Hz - IP55 + CAPACITOR 25uF

VA0032 |SHAFT ROLLER MOTOR

VA0033 |ROLLER MOTOR

VA0034 |REACTION ARM

VA0046 |FLAT WASHER @30

VA0055 |PLASTIC SUPPORT UCFL 204 OPEN COD.69026

VA0057 |PLASTIC SUPPORT UCFL 204 CLOSED COD.69016

VA0059 |GEAR MT MRV40 RAPP 1:30 PAM 63 B14 VER. FOOD WHIT WHITE EPOXY COATING
VT063 PARRALLEL PIN M6m6x40 SS

VT106  JACORN HEX CAP M10-1.5 SS

VT126  |FLAT WASHER M6 SS

VT128  |FLAT WASHER M10 SS

VT206 HEX'HEAD SCREW M6-1.0x12 SS

VT231 HEX HEAD SCREW M8-1.25x20 SS

VT491 KEY 6x6x20 INOX

2-140616




WTER e

€.

ABM

CONVEYOR BELT FOR HD 3000

VA0044

VAQ0045

CODE

DESCRIPTION

PA43

PIVOTING WHEEL d.80 SS

VA0042

SUPPORT BAR

VA0043

SHORT LEG

VA0044

LONG LEG

VA0045

CROSS LEG

VA0046

FLAT WASHER @30

VT105

ACORN HEX CAP M8-1.25 SS

V1127

FLAT WASHER M8 SS

VT229

HEXHEAD SCREW M8-1.25x14 SS

VT231

HEX HEAD SCREW M8-1.25x20 SS

\VT238

HEX'HEAD SCREW M8-1.25x60 SS

VAQ0043

3-140616




TSR TR

ABM
. el[b . CONVEYOR BELT FOR HD 3000

VAQ0038
VAQ0040

VA0035

VAOQ37DX VA0050

VAQO0373X

VAQ0036

VA0024
V1126 V1206

VAQ031

VT104
V1206
é;
CODE DESCRIPTION
VA0024 MAIN BODY
VA0025 TILTING BODY VAOO048 | VAOO2
VA0026 PLATE FOR TILTING BODY 77voL VAQ047 VAQ025

VA0031 HINGE SPACER

VA0035 PLATES RIGHT WITH REACTION

VA0036 PLATES LEFT

VAOO37DX |PLATE WITH ROD RIGHT

VAOO37SX |PLATE WITH ROD LEFT

VA0038 ROD

VA0039 BLIND NUT

VA0040 THROUGH NUT

VA0041 PIVOT BUSH

VA0047 BOX SCRAP COLLECTION

VA0048 ROD MOUNTING BOX

VA0049 HINGE PIN FOR CARTER

VA0050 CARTER OF MOTOR

VA0058 BELT 1N4BO7PA_HBHACCP 145 X 2440

VT104 ACORN HEX CAP M6-1.0 SS
VT113 NYLOK NUT M8-1.25 SS

VT126 FLAT WASHER M6 SS

VT127 FLAT WASHER M8 SS

VT206 HEX HEAD SCREW M6-1.0x12 SS
VT229 HEX HEAD SCREW M8-1.25x14 SS

ZZVOL KNOB @40 M8 FEMALE 4-140616







THE BIRO MANUFACTURING COMPANY
1114 W. Main Street
Marblehead, Ohio 43440 U.S.A.
Ph. 419-798-4451 Fax 419-798-9106
service@birosaw.com; www.birosaw.com




	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Food Former Seal2.pdf
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	NEW DRUM.pdf
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno3
	Vista di disegno4
	Vista di disegno6
	Vista di disegno7
	Vista di disegno10
	Vista di disegno11
	Vista di disegno12
	Vista di disegno18
	Drawing View1
	Vista del disegno2

	RICAMBI CONSIGLIATI-PNEUMATIC VERSION-NSF-H0-2018.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno2
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Vista del disegno1


	TRASMISSIONE-NSF-H1-2018.PDF
	Foglio1
	Drawing View1


	TRASMISSIONE-NSF-H2-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno1


	TRASMISSIONE-NSF-H3-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno1


	TRASMISSIONE-NSF-H4-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno1


	STAMPO-NSF-H5-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Vista del disegno1


	STAMPO-NSF-HB5-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4
	Vista del disegno1


	INFOGLIATORE-NSF-H6-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2


	PROTEZIONI-CONTENITORE-NSF-H7-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno1


	PROTEZIONI-CONTENITORE-NSF-H8-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista del disegno1


	ELETTRICO-SICUREZZE-NSF-H9-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno1
	Vista di disegno2


	TRASMISSIONE-NSF-H10-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno1
	Vista di disegno2
	Vista di disegno3
	Vista di disegno4


	TRASMISSIONE-NSF-H11-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno1


	TRASMISSIONE-NSF-H12-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista del disegno1
	Vista del disegno4



	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	FORMER WIRING.pdf
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	Blank Page
	food former.pdf
	old top.pdf
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Food Former Seal2.pdf
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	NEW DRUM.pdf
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno3
	Vista di disegno4
	Vista di disegno6
	Vista di disegno7
	Vista di disegno10
	Vista di disegno11
	Vista di disegno12
	Vista di disegno18
	Drawing View1
	Vista del disegno2

	RICAMBI CONSIGLIATI-PNEUMATIC VERSION-NSF-H0-2018.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno2
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Vista del disegno1


	TRASMISSIONE-NSF-H1-2018.PDF
	Foglio1
	Drawing View1


	TRASMISSIONE-NSF-H2-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno1


	TRASMISSIONE-NSF-H3-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno1


	TRASMISSIONE-NSF-H4-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno1


	STAMPO-NSF-H5-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Vista del disegno1


	STAMPO-NSF-HB5-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4
	Vista del disegno1


	INFOGLIATORE-NSF-H6-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2


	PROTEZIONI-CONTENITORE-NSF-H7-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno1


	PROTEZIONI-CONTENITORE-NSF-H8-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista del disegno1


	ELETTRICO-SICUREZZE-NSF-H9-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno1
	Vista di disegno2


	TRASMISSIONE-NSF-H10-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno1
	Vista di disegno2
	Vista di disegno3
	Vista di disegno4


	TRASMISSIONE-NSF-H11-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno1


	TRASMISSIONE-NSF-H12-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista del disegno1
	Vista del disegno4



	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	FORMER WIRING.pdf
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	Blank Page


	back half.pdf
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Food Former Seal2.pdf
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	NEW DRUM.pdf
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno3
	Vista di disegno4
	Vista di disegno6
	Vista di disegno7
	Vista di disegno10
	Vista di disegno11
	Vista di disegno12
	Vista di disegno18
	Drawing View1
	Vista del disegno2

	RICAMBI CONSIGLIATI-PNEUMATIC VERSION-NSF-H0-2018.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno2
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Vista del disegno1


	TRASMISSIONE-NSF-H1-2018.PDF
	Foglio1
	Drawing View1


	TRASMISSIONE-NSF-H2-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno1


	TRASMISSIONE-NSF-H3-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno1


	TRASMISSIONE-NSF-H4-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno1


	STAMPO-NSF-H5-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Vista del disegno1


	STAMPO-NSF-HB5-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4
	Vista del disegno1


	INFOGLIATORE-NSF-H6-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2


	PROTEZIONI-CONTENITORE-NSF-H7-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno1


	PROTEZIONI-CONTENITORE-NSF-H8-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista del disegno1


	ELETTRICO-SICUREZZE-NSF-H9-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno1
	Vista di disegno2


	TRASMISSIONE-NSF-H10-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno1
	Vista di disegno2
	Vista di disegno3
	Vista di disegno4


	TRASMISSIONE-NSF-H11-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista di disegno1


	TRASMISSIONE-NSF-H12-180423.PDF
	Foglio1
	Vista del disegno1
	Vista del disegno4



	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	FORMER WIRING.pdf
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	Blank Page

	Blank Page
	Blank Page



